MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,8\,0\;.$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Снар. 224

Chapter 224.

An act relating to the expenditure of the Public Moneys.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Public money to be applied solely to the objects for which appropriated. SECT. 1. All sums of money appropriated for the various branches of expenditure in the public service, shall be applied solely to the objects for which the appropriations are made.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 16, 1880.

Chapter 225.

An act concerning the Militia.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Enrollment lists, what to contain, by whom made, when filed, etc.

The names of all male citizens of this state be-SECT. 1. tween the ages of eighteen and forty-five, shall, biennially, in April, be enrolled alphabetically by the assessors of the several cities, towns and plantations in which they respectively reside. On such enrollments, and opposite the name of every person exempt from military duty, or a minor, or in the volunteer militia, the assessors shall write 'exempt,' and the reason of such exemption, or 'minor,' or 'volunteer militia,' as the case may be. Said lists shall contain the whole number enrolled in their respective cities, towns and plantations, and the number exempt on said rolls. They shall subscribe and make oath to said lists, that, in their opinion, and to the best of their knowledge and belief, they are true. They shall file said lists in the offices of the respective city, town or plantation clerks on or before the first day of May, bien-The city, town or plantation clerks shall forward to the adjutant general, on or before the tenth day of May, biennially, a certified copy of said roll, and copy the same into an enrollment book kept by them for that purpose.

Enrolled militla

SECT. 2. All able bodied male citizens enrolled in this state, not exempt by law, and not belonging to the volunteer or reserve militia, shall be known as the enrolled militia of Maine.